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Ultra Freeze
Portable Icy Cooling Fan
冰敷手持高速風扇
冰敷手持高速風扇

IF15

SPECIFICATION
產品規格 / 产品规格

MAINTENANCE
維護 / 維護 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用說明 / 使用說明

USER GUIDE
用戶指南/用戶指南

 

Cold Compress surface
冰敷面/冰敷面

Cold status indicator
冰敷狀態指示燈
冰敷狀態指示燈

Air Outlet
出風口/出風口

Air Inlet/入風口/入風口

Charging status indicator
充電狀態指示燈
充電狀態指示燈

Type-C Charging Port 
Type-C充電口
Type-C充電口

Fan status indicator
風扇狀態指示燈
風扇狀態指示燈

Power On/Off + Fan Speed Button
電源開/關 + 風扇速度按鈕
電源開/關 + 風扇速度按鈕

Cold Compress On/Off 
冰敷開/關
冰敷開/關

Base/底座/底座

USB-C Input      :  5V⎓2.0A
Capacity        :  3000mAh (11.1W)
Operation time       : 13H@Lowest Wind Speed / 80min
                                    @Cooling mode+Highest Wind Speed
Working Mode     :  Fan Mode / Fan+ cooling mode
Wind Blade     :  Dia 2 inches, 6 Blades
Fan Speed     :  Stepless speed control
Charging time       :  3.0 Hours（5V⎓2.0A） 
Fan speed       :  12000RPM ± 10%
Max Wind speed     :  3.95M/S ± 10%
Material       :  ABS + AL Alloy + Stainless Steel 
Size       :  59x 58 x 156mm
Weight       :  195g ± 10g

CONTAINS:
1. Portable Icy Cooling Fan
2. Base
3. USB-C to USB-A Cable (0.5m)
6. Instruction manual and warranty card

1. When cleaning the main body, wipe it with a soft 
cloth dampened with neutral detergent, then 
remove any remaining detergent with a dry cloth.

2. Directly rinsing the body of the product with water is 
not allowed.

3. Avoid using abrasive tools or solvents that could 
damage the surface when cleaning this product. 
Instead, use soap and promptly wipe it clean with a 
dry cloth.

1. 清理本體時， 請用軟質布沾中性清潔劑擦拭， 再用
乾布將殘留的清潔劑擦拭乾淨即可。

2. 禁止用水直接沖洗機身。
3. 請勿使用任何會損壞表面的研磨工具和溶劑清潔本產
品，可用肥皂清洗，並及時用乾布抹淨。

1. 清理本體時， 請用軟質布沾中性清潔劑擦拭， 再用
乾布將殘留的清潔劑擦拭乾淨即可。

2. 禁止用水直接沖洗機身。
3.請勿使用任何會損壞表面的研磨工具和溶劑清潔本產
品，可用肥皂清洗，並及時用乾布抹淨。

USB-C 輸入      :  5V⎓2.0A
容量       :  3000mAh (11.1W)
工作時間       :  13小時@最低風速 / 80分鐘
                                     @冰敷模式+最高風速
工作模式       :  風扇模式/ 風扇+冰敷模式
風葉       : 直徑2英寸，6片葉片
風扇速度       : 無極調速
充電時間       :  3.0 小時（5V⎓2.0A） 
馬達轉速       :  12000RPM ± 10%
最大風速       :  3.95M/S ± 10%
材質       :  ABS + 鋁合金 + 不鏽鋼 
尺寸       :  59x 58 x 156mm 
重量       :  195g ± 10g

包裝內容:
1. 冰敷手持高速風扇
2. 底座
3. USB-A 至 USB-C充電線（0.5米）
4. 使用說明及保用證
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型號 : IF15MODEL: IF15

Maintenance and storage / 清潔與保養 / 清潔與保養

O： 表示該有害有毒物質在該部件所有均
質材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572 標
準規定的限量要求以下

註： 本產品標有”X”的原因是：現階段沒有可供選擇的替代技術或部件

X： 表示該有害有毒物質至少在該部件
的某一均質材料中的含量超過GB/T 
26572 標準規定的限量要求

有毒有害物質或元素附表

有毒有害物質或元素
部件名稱

主機
配件

 鉛 汞 鎘 六價鉻 多溴聯苯 多溴二苯醚 
 (Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr6+) (PBB) (PBDE) 

 X O O O O O 
 X O O O O O 

型號 : IF15When the fan is in operation mode:
‧First Short-Click on the Cooling Button: 
Turns on the cooling function.
‧Second Short-Click on the Cooling 
Button: Turns off the cooling function.
Note:
When cooling is activated, the fan 
automatically reduces to the lowest speed.
When cooling is active, the maximum 
fan speed is limited to ≤70% of the 
original speed.

在開啟風扇工作狀態下:
‧第1 次短按冰敷按鍵:開啟製冷。
‧第2 次短按冰敷按鍵: 關閉製冷。
註： 
開啟冰敷時， 風扇自動降低至最低風速。
開啟冰敷時， 風扇最高風速限製到原來
的≤70%風速。

在開啟風扇工作狀態下:
‧第1 次短按冰敷按鍵:開啟製冷。
‧第2 次短按冰敷按鍵: 關閉製冷。
註： 
開啟冰敷時， 風扇自動降低至最低風速。
開啟冰敷時， 風扇最高風速限製到原來
的≤70%風速。

‧First Short-Click on the Button : Turns 
on the fan with the default lowest 
speed.
‧Second Short-Click on the Fan 
Button : Turns off the fan.
‧First Long Press on the Fan Button: 
Increases the fan speed in a 
continuous, stepless manner.
‧Second Long Press on the Fan 
Button: Reduces the speed to the 
minimum level and continues 
steplessly increasing the speed in a 
loop.

‧第1 次短按風扇按鍵: 開機，風扇預設
最低檔風速。
‧第2 次短按風扇按鍵: 關閉風扇。
‧第1 次長按風扇按鍵 : “無極”增加風
扇轉速。
‧第2 次長按風扇按鍵: 轉速降至最低，
繼續無極增加轉速...循環。

‧第1 次短按風扇按鍵: 開機，風扇預設
最低檔風速。
‧第2 次短按風扇按鍵: 關閉風扇。
‧第1 次長按風扇按鍵 : “無極”增加風
扇轉速。
‧第2 次長按風扇按鍵: 轉速降至最低，
繼續無極增加轉速...循環。

‧When the fan is  work ing:  the 
indicator (blue) is always on.
‧ D u r i n g  t h e  p r o c e s s  o f  
increasing/decreasing the wind speed: 
the indicator (blue) is always on.
‧When increasing the speed to the 
maximum: the indicator (blue) 
flashes.

‧風扇工作時:指示（藍色）長亮。
‧增加/減少風速過程中 : 指示（藍色）長
亮。
‧增加轉速至最大 : 指示（藍色）閃爍。

‧風扇工作時:指示（藍色）長亮。
‧增加/減少風速過程中 : 指示（藍色）長
亮。
‧增加轉速至最大 : 指示（藍色）閃爍。

‧When Cold-compress is turned on, 
the indicator light (white light) is 
always on.
‧When cooling is turned off, the 
indicator light (white light) goes out.
‧開啟冰敷時,冰敷指示燈（白燈）長亮。
‧關閉冰敷時,冰敷指示燈（白燈）熄滅。

‧开启冰敷时,冰敷指示灯（白灯）长亮。
‧关闭冰敷时,冰敷指示灯（白灯）熄灭。

‧The fan charges via the�Type-C�
port with an input of�5.0V. While 
charging,  the red l ight  s tays 
illuminated, and once fully charged, 
the charging indicator turns off
‧風扇透過Type-C接口充電， 輸入電壓
為5.0V。 在充電過程中， 紅燈持續亮
著， 充滿後， 充電指示燈會熄滅。
‧风扇通过Type-C接口充电， 输入电压
为5.0V。 在充电过程中，红灯持续亮
着， 充满后， 充电指示灯会熄灭。

WARNING
１.Voltage Check 
Before using this product, please verify that the 
voltage is within the normal range.

２.Prohibited Actions
‧Disassembly: It is strictly forbidden to disassemble 
the product privately or handle it roughly.

‧Fire Safety: Avoid placing the product near open 
flames or fire sources to prevent the risk of fire or 
explosion.

 ‧Child and Pet Safety: Store the product in a location 
inaccessible to children and pets.

３.Power Supply Guidelines
When connecting the product to a power source, 
use a charger with an output current of 5V⎓2A and 
a standard Type-C charging cable.

4.Safety Precautions
‧Air Inlet/Outlet: Refrain from inserting fingers or hard 
objects into the air inlet or outlet to prevent injury from 
the internal fan blades and potential damage to the 
product.

‧Abnormalities: If any abnormalities occur during product 
use, discontinue use immediately.

‧Avoid Disassembly and Impact: Do not disassemble, 
impact, squeeze, or expose the product to fire. If serious 
swelling occurs, discontinue use and avoid placing the 
product in high-temperature environments.

‧Water Immersion: Do not use the battery after it has 
been immersed in water.

5.Battery Replacement: The lithium battery in this product 
can only be replaced by the factory or a qualified supplier. 
Failure to follow the battery replacement instructions in 
this manual may result in loss or adverse effects.

6.Eco-Friendly Disposal: Dispose of the product’s lithium 
batteries separately from household waste to reduce 
pollution and protect the global environment. Please 
recycle them appropriately.

DISPOSAL OF ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS
1. Do not place the product as household waste;
2. Please dispose of discarded electronic products 
properly according to local regulations.

3. MOMAX encourages you to participate in electronics 
recycling program.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS
1. For any defect, in the judgment of our technician, 
caused under normal use, we are responsible for 
repairing free of charges 12 months commencing 
from the date of purchase at the discretion of our 
company;

2. A valid warranty card and original purchase invoice 
must be presented upon request of warranty service;

3. This warranty card shall not apply to the product if: 
 (a) it has explicitly modified or repaired in any way by 
persons other than technicians of this company, or;

 (b) it has been damaged through misuse, malicious 
acts, negligence, inflow of any liquid, or;

 (c) losses or damages are caused by force majeure 
or natural disasters.

4. No alteration to this warranty card will be allowed;
5. The warranty terms and conditions are subject to 
change without prior notice;

6. Please retain your proof of purchase for warranty 
service;

7. Please consult the dealer about the product 
compatibility with your cell phone/ PDA before 
purchase. Product specifications are subject to 
change without prior notice;

8. Please visit www.momax.net for latest product 
information.

警告
１.電壓檢查�
在使用此產品之前，請確認電壓是否在正常範圍內。

２.禁止的操作
‧拆卸：嚴禁私自拆卸產品或粗暴處理。
‧防火安全：避免將產品放在明火或火源附近，以防
止火災或爆炸風險。

 ‧兒童和寵物安全：將產品存放在兒童和寵物無法接
觸的地方。

３.電源供應指南
連接產品到電源時，請使用輸出電流為5V⎓2A且
標準Type-C充電線的充電器。

4.安全注意事項
‧進氣口/出氣口：請勿將手指或硬物插入進氣口或出
氣口，以防止內部風扇葉片造成的傷害和對產品的
損壞。

‧異常情況：如果在使用產品時出現任何異常情況，請
立即停止使用。

‧避免拆卸和撞擊：請勿拆卸、撞擊、擠壓或將產品暴
露於火源。如果出現嚴重腫脹，請停止使用，避免
將產品放在高溫環境中。

‧浸水：請勿在電池浸泡在水中後使用。

5.電池更換：

此產品中的鋰電池只能由工廠或合格的供應商更換。
不遵循本手冊中的電池更換說明可能會導致損失或不
良影響。

6.環保處理：將產品的鋰電池與家庭垃圾分開處理，以
減少污染並保護全球環境。請適當地進行回收。

如何處理廢棄電子產品
1. 請勿將電子產品當成家庭廢棄物丟棄；
2. 請依當地的法例規定處理廢棄的電子產品；
3. MOMAX鼓勵您積極參與電子產品回收計劃。

保養條款
1. 由購買日期起12個月內，如產品有損壞或故障，經
本公司技術人員證實為在正常使用之情況下發生，
本公司將提供免費維修服務；

2. 維修時必須出示本保用證及購買商號之發票正本，
如果用戶不能提供，本公司有權不提供維修服務。
用戶可能需要支付相關維修費用；

3. 保用期內，出現以下條款產品保用證自動失效；
 (a) 非本公司人員蓄意拆解或維修產品之任何部分；
 (b) 錯誤的操作如：非法接駁電源，以及水、污穢
物滲入產品內導致產品損壞；

 (c) 不可抗拒意外事件或天然災害導致產品損壞；
4. 此保用證如經塗改，保用證自動失效；
5. 本公司有權增刪任何維修及保用條款而不作通知；
6. 如因錯誤使用本公司產品而導致手提電話或其他電
子產品有任何損壞，本公司不會承擔任何責任；

7. 有關 MOMAX 原裝產品和您的手機或電子產品的相
容性，請在購買時向經銷商確認。此產品規格隨時
可能變更，恕不另行通告；

8. 請瀏覽 www.momax.net 瞭解最新產品資訊。
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Customer Service/客戶服務中心/客户服务中心
Hong Kong and Macau:
Unit A, 4/F., Cheung Lung Ind. Budg.,

10 Cheung Yee Street, Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Hotline: 852-2402 3186 E-Mail: info@momax.net

香港及澳門:
香港九龍荔枝角長義街10號昌隆大廈4樓A室
服務熱線: 852-2402 3186     電郵: info@momax.net

中国內地:
摩米士科技(深圳)有限公司
廣東省深圳市龙崗區坂田街道崗頭社區雪崗路2016号威
宇隆布吉廠房A四層
邮编: 518000        全国服务热线: 86-400-886-0010
电邮: info@momax.net.cn

Model/型號/型号: 

Date of Purchase/購買日期/购买日期: 

Remarks/備註/备注: 
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